MANAWATU CATCHMENT BOARD

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

Lower Manawatu Scheme Loan 1954, £350,000

"It was resolved that, pursuant to section 47 of the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956 and sections 90 and 102 of the Soil Conservation and Rivers Control Act 1941, for the purpose of providing the annual charges on a loan of £88,000, being the second issue of the Lower Manawatu Scheme Loan 1954, authorised to be raised by the Manawatu Catchment Board for carrying out the works of the Lower Manawatu Scheme, the Manawatu Catchment Board hereby makes and levies a special rate of

0.39 pence in the pound on Class A land
0.26 pence in the pound on Class B land
0.13 pence in the pound on Class C land
0.065 pence in the pound on Class D land
0.026 pence in the pound on Class E land
0.001 pence in the pound on Class F land

on the rateable capital value of all rateable property of the Lower Manawatu Scheme Area in accordance with the classification list of the area; and such rate shall be adjusted as required by section 48 of the Valuation Equalisation Act 1957 and shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of the loan or until the loan is fully paid off, and shall be payable in one sum on the 1st day of July in each and every year during the currency of the loan."

The above resolution was passed by the Manawatu Catchment Board at its meeting held on the 15th day of September 1959.

1364

A. T. BROWN, Secretary.

DUNEDIN CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

Housing (Elderly Persons) Loan 1960, £6,000

Housing (Elderly Persons) Loan 1960, £6,000

PURSUANT to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956 the Dunedin City Council hereby resolves as follows:

"That, for the purpose of providing the annual charges on a loan of £6,000, authorised to be raised by the Dunedin City Council under the above-mentioned Act, for the purpose of adding six additional units to the Atkinson Street block of pensioners' flats which is already under construction, the said Dunedin City Council hereby makes a special rate of 0·0044d. in the pound (£) upon the rateable value of all rateable property of the City of Dunedin, comprising the whole of the City of Dunedin, and that the special rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of the loan, and be payable yearly on the 1st day of June in each and every year during the currency of the loan, being a period of thirty (30) years, or until the loan is fully paid off."

I hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy of the resolution passed by the Dunedin City Council on the 12th day of September 1960.

T. K. S. SIDEY, Mayor.

T. K. S. SIDEY, Mayor.

Municipal Chambers, Dunedin C. 1, 20 September 1960. 1388

PALMERSTON NORTH CITY COUNCIL

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO TAKE LAND

In the matter of the Public Works Act 1928 and its amendments.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Palmerston North City Council intends to take, under the provisions of the Public Works Act 1928, the following lands required for the purposes of a bus depot:

depot:

All that parcel of land containing 2 roods 4.85 perches, more or less, being part Town Section 850, Township of Palmerston North, being Lot 1 on Deposited Plan 21563, and being part of the land in certificate of title, Volume 553, folio 221 (Wellington Registry).

A plan of the said lands is deposited at the public office of the Palmerston North City Council at Palmerston North and is there open for inspection by all persons at all reasonable hours. All persons affected by the execution of the said public work or by the taking of the said lands are hereby required and called upon to set forth in writing any well grounded objections to the execution of the said public work or to the taking of the said lands, and to send such writing within forty (40) days from the first publication of this notice to the Town Clerk of the Palmerston North City Council.

Dated this 26th day of September 1960.

Dated this 26th day of September 1960.

A. M. P. HALL, Town Clerk.

This notice was first published on the 26th day of Septem-er 1960 in the Manawatu Evening Standard. 1380

CLIFTON COUNTY COUNCIL

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO TAKE LAND FOR ROAD

NOTICE is hereby given that the Clifton County Council proposes, under the provisions of the Public Works Act 1928, to execute a certain public work, to wit, the construction of a road through part Section 53, Pukearuhe District, part bed of Mimi River, and part Mimi 23p No. 1 Block, and for the purpose of such public work proposes to take:

(1) 1 rood 31.7 perches, being parts Section 53, Pukearuhe District;

(2) 7·3 perches, being part bed of Mimi River; and (3) 21·5 perches, being part Mimi 23p No. 1 Block.

A plan of the lands proposed to be taken is deposited for public inspection at the office of the said Clifton County Council, Queen Street, Waitara, such lands being thereon coloured orange and sepia respectively.

All persons affected by the proposed taking are hereby called upon to set forth in writing any well grounded objections to the taking of the said lands and to send such writing, within 40 days of the date of the first publication of this notice, namely, the 26th day of September 1960, to the Clifton County Council at its office aforesaid.

Dated this 9th day of September 1960.

1395

L. A. ALEXANDER, Chairman.

NELSON CITY COUNCIL

APPROVAL OF REVIEW OF DISTRICT PLANNING SCHEME

NOTICE is hereby given that the Nelson City Council has approved the review of its district planning scheme and the reviewed scheme has been ordered to become operative as from the 1st day of October 1960.

1396

W. E. McCULLOUGH, Town Clerk.

PIAKO COUNTY COUNCIL

Town and Country Planning Act 1953

Piako County District Scheme Approved: Section (1) Te Aroha - Waihou

Pursuant to the Town and Country Planning Regulations 1960, public notice is hereby given that the district scheme under the Town and Country Planning Act 1953 for section (1) Te Aroha - Waihou, was approved by the Council by resolution passed at its meeting held on the 19th day of September 1960 after all objections, appeals, and arbitrations relating to the scheme had been disposed of and the scheme had been amended to give effect to all objections and appeals allowed, and all amendments of the district scheme required by the Board had been incorporated.

The Council has also resolved that the scheme shall come into operation on the 1st day of November 1960.

Copies of the scheme as approved have been deposited in the Council's office and in every public library in the district and may be inspected without fee by any person who so requires at any time when these places are open to the public.

Dated at Te Aroha this 19th day of September 1960.

Dated at Te Aroha this 19th day of September 1960.

For the Piako County Council-1389

F. I. CLARKE, County Clerk.

WAITOTARA COUNTY COUNCIL

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1953

District Scheme: 2nd Section

Public notice is hereby given that the Waitotara County Council at its meeting held on Tuesday, the 20th day of September 1960, has resolved to prepare a district scheme, as required by the provisions of the Town and Country Planning Act 1953, for that portion of the County of Waitotara not covered by the 1st section of the district scheme as defined in the Gazette, No. 48, page 1184, of 28 June 1955. The area is shown on a map available for public inspection at the Council Office, Wanganui.

Every person and local authority in the district is hereby invited to submit any proposals which in his or its opinion should be considered in the preparation of the proposed scheme.

Proposals marked "Waitotara County Council District Scheme, 2nd Section" should be addressed to the County Clerk and delivered at the County Clerk's office on or before 31 January 1961.

W. B. BROADHEAD, County Clerk.

Wanganui, 20 September 1960.

1394